BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	MURs 8098 and 8111
Cory Mills; Cory Mills for Congress)	
and David Satterfield in his official)	
capacity as treasurer; Laura Loomer for)	
Congress, Inc. and Laura Loomer in her)	
official capacity as treasurer; The Mills)	
Victory Fund and David Satterfield in)	
his official capacity as treasurer; Pacem)	
Solution International LLC; Pacem)	
Defense LLC; 1198 Windrock LLC;)	
Pacem Estate Holdings LLC; ALS,)	
INC.; Waygar Capital Inc.; Unknown)	
Persons)	

CERTIFICATION

I, Vicktoria J. Allen, recording secretary for the Federal Election Commission executive session on July 23, 2024, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following actions, subject to the Notice of Errata dated July 10, 2024, in the above captioned matters:

- 1. Dismiss the allegations that Pacem Solution International, LLC, Pacem Defense, LLC, 1198 Windrock, LLC, Pacem Estate Holdings, LLC, ALS, Inc., and Waygar Capital Inc. made, and Cory Mills, and Cory Mills for Congress and David Satterfield in his official capacity as treasurer knowingly accepted, excessive or prohibited contributions or contributions in the name another in connection with Mills's loans to Cory Mills for Congress in violation of 52 U.S.C. §§ 30116(a) and (f), 30118(a), and 30122 and 11 C.F.R. §§ 110.1(b)(1), 110.4(b)(1), 110.9.
- 2. Dismiss the allegations that Cory Mills violated 52 U.S.C. § 30114(b) and 11 C.F.R § 113.2(e) by converting campaign funds to personal use in connection with disbursements to Derick Agustin and other disbursements for travel-related expenses.

Federal Election Commission Certification for MURs 8098 and 8111 July 23, 2024

- 3. Dismiss the allegations that Cory Mills for Congress and David Satterfield in his official capacity as treasurer failed to properly itemize disbursements to Derick Agustin in violation of 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) and 11 C.F.R. §§ 104.3(b) and 104.9.
- 4. Dismiss the allegations that Cory Mills violated 52 U.S.C. §§ 30116(a) or 30119(a)(1) and 11 C.F.R. § 115.2(a) by making excessive or prohibited federal contractor contributions to Laura Loomer for Congress, Inc. and Laura Loomer in her official capacity as treasurer.
- 5. Dismiss the allegations that Laura Loomer for Congress and Laura Loomer in her official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. §§ 30119(a)(2), 30116(f) and 11 C.F.R. §§ 110.9, 115.2(c) by accepting excessive contributions or accepting or soliciting prohibited federal contractor contributions.
- 6. Dismiss the allegations that The Mills Victory Fund and David Satterfield in his official capacity as treasurer and Cory for Congress and David Satterfield in his official capacity violated 52 U.S.C. § 30116(f) and 11 C.F.R. § 110.9 by accepting excessive contributions in connection with joint fundraising transfers.
- 7. Approve the Factual and Legal Analysis, as recommended in the First General Counsel's Report dated June 13, 2024, subject to the edits last circulated by Chairman Cooksey's Office on July 19, 2024 at 10:17 a.m., and further subject to the edits discussed at the table by the Office of General Counsel.
- 8. Approve the appropriate letters.
- 9. Close the file effective 30 days after the date the certification of this vote is signed (or on the next business day after the 30th day, if the 30th day falls on a weekend or holiday).

Commissioners Broussard, Cooksey, Dickerson, Lindenbaum, Trainor, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the decision.

August 6, 2024
Date

Attest:

Vicktoria J Allen Allen

Digitally signed by Vicktoria J

Date: 2024.08.06 18:15:02 -04'00'

Vicktoria J. Allen Deputy Secretary of the Commission